
From: Burgess, Angela
To: DeBerry, Drue
Subject: Fw: NHPA APE letter to FWS
Date: Thursday, October 29, 2020 9:33:41 AM
Attachments: ne fws r-project area of potential effects determination mi 10mar17.pdf

FYI, Drue - the below email chain relates to the R-line NHPA teams site that Meg set up and
sent out.  Comes from ongoing discussions between HQ and R1 about NHPA and HCP issues
and how we may be able to resolve them.

Meant to mention it to you yesterday morning when we touched base but totally forgot!

Thanks,
Angela

Angela Burgess 
Fish and Wildlife Biologist
Ecological Services
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
134 Union Blvd., Lakewood, Colorado 80228
303-236-4263
angela_burgess@fws.gov

For FWS IR 5&7 ES employees:  For correspondence templates and resources, please see Interior Regions 5 and
7's Correspondence OneDrive or Headquarters' Briefing Paper Template Sharepoint.

From: Nuss, John <john_nuss@fws.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, October 28, 2020 9:09 AM
To: Burgess, Angela <Angela_Burgess@fws.gov>; Bernstein, Jeffrey P <Jeff.Bernstein@sol.doi.gov>;
Adams, Trish <trish_adams@fws.gov>; Freund, Kate <kate_freund@fws.gov>; Raymond, Anan
<anan_raymond@fws.gov>
Cc: VanNess, Meg <Meg_VanNess@fws.gov>
Subject: Re: NHPA APE letter to FWS
 
Angela,

See the attached pdf.

John

From: Burgess, Angela <Angela_Burgess@fws.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, October 28, 2020 6:55 AM
To: Bernstein, Jeffrey P <Jeff.Bernstein@sol.doi.gov>; Adams, Trish <trish_adams@fws.gov>; Freund,
Kate <kate_freund@fws.gov>; Raymond, Anan <anan_raymond@fws.gov>; Nuss, John
<john_nuss@fws.gov>
Cc: VanNess, Meg <Meg_VanNess@fws.gov>

mailto:Angela_Burgess@fws.gov
mailto:Drue_DeBerry@fws.gov
https://doimspp-my.sharepoint.com/:f:/g/personal/gilbert_varela_fws_gov1/EiBmVUDiS-JOs-4kMRl-FQUBXDAWQaWLqXQUkfLa1L3u7Q?e=sw3n9K
https://doimspp-my.sharepoint.com/:f:/g/personal/gilbert_varela_fws_gov1/EiBmVUDiS-JOs-4kMRl-FQUBXDAWQaWLqXQUkfLa1L3u7Q?e=sw3n9K
https://doimspp.sharepoint.com/sites/fws-FF09X00000/SitePages/Briefing-papers.aspx?CT=1592234498488&OR=OWA-NT&CID=ffd51f3a-d895-a957-b04d-234ca246486d



 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 
 


 


 


March 10, 2017 


 


Margaret Van Ness 


Regional Historic Preservation Officer / Archaeologist 


U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service: Region 6 


134 Union Blvd. 


Lakewood, CO  80226 


 


Ref:  Proposed R-Project area of potential effects determination 


 Nebraska 


 


Dear Ms. Van Ness: 


 


The Advisory Council on Historic Preservation (ACHP) received an inquiry from the Nebraska State 


Historic Preservation Officer (SHPO) (enclosed) on the referenced undertaking, on January 5, 2017. On 


February 1, 2017, the ACHP participated in a teleconference that included the Nebraska SHPO and the 


US Fish and Wildlife Service (FWS), where we discussed the FWS's Section 106 compliance for the 


issuance of an Incidental Take Permit (ITP) for the proposed R-Project transmission line in Nebraska. 


More specifically, we discussed how the area of potential effects (APE) for the referenced undertaking 


has been determined by FWS. Subsequent to the teleconference, the ACHP reviewed the newly issued 


FWS Habitat Conservation Planning and Incidental Take Permit Processing Handbook (Handbook) 


(December 2016). The ACHP would like to receive more information from FWS about this specific 


undertaking in light of the information received from the Nebraska SHPO and contained within the 


Handbook. 


 


In the Handbook, information regarding how FWS will determine the APE for ITPs is provided in 


Appendix A: 


 


“A key step in the process is determination of the “area of potential effects” associated with a 


potential undertaking (i.e., proposed Habitat Conservation Plan (HCP)). Section 800.16(d) of 36 


CFR 800 defines the APE as “the geographic area or areas within which an undertaking may 


directly or indirectly cause changes in the character or use of historic properties, if any such 


properties exist. The APE is influenced by the scale and nature of the undertaking and may be 


different for different kinds of effects caused by the undertaking.” The APE includes the areas 


where the FWS has authorized take and influenced the project through negotiation of the 


avoidance, minimization, and mitigation measures, as well as the activities associated with their 


implementation. It may include reasonably foreseeable impacts outside areas associated with 


conservation measures if the permit causes such impact, but be sure that such impacts would not 


already occur without the permit.” 


 


The ACHP disagrees with the FWS's determination of the APE as it is described in the Handbook. It is 


our opinion that the determination of the APE should be based upon the consideration of effects that may 


result from the undertaking, which is the underlying project requiring the ITP. Further, we disagree with 


FWS’ definition of the undertaking for Section 106 purposes as the issuance of the ITP. Issuance of the  
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ITP is the federal involvement that may trigger Section 106 review, but the undertaking is the project 


requiring the ITP, which would include the associated conservation measures and any other activities 


required to complete this project. As such, the APE should encompass the entire area within which the 


proposed undertaking may directly or indirectly cause alterations in the character or use of historic 


properties, if any such properties exist. Once the APE for the undertaking is established, the FWS’ efforts 


to identify historic properties, assess effects, and resolve any adverse effects would then, as set out in our 


regulations (at 36 CFR part 800.4(b)(1)), reflect the magnitude and nature of the undertaking and the 


degree of federal involvement, the nature and extent of potential effects on historic properties, the likely 


nature and location of historic properties within the APE, as well as other factors, and likely be focused on 


the ‘covered actions’ as directed by the terms and conditions of the permit, in addition to areas where: 


 


 FWS has negotiated the avoidance, minimization and mitigation measures; 


 Activities associated with the implementation of those measures that may cause effects; and 


 Reasonably foreseeable impacts outside areas associated with conservation measures if the permit 


may cause such effects. 


 


From information provided by the SHPO, it is our understanding that there are historic trails that may be 


affected by the R-Project because they lay within the footprint of the transmission line project, but outside 


of the APE that FWS determined for its Section 106 review. In an effort to advise the Nebraska SHPO on 


Section 106 compliance for this undertaking, we request that the FWS update the ACHP on the status of 


the Section 106 review for the referenced undertaking, and explain how FWS may consider the potential 


effects to the historic trails. 


 


We thank you for your attention to this matter. If you have any questions or concerns, please contact 


Najah Gabriel at (202) 517-0210 or via email at ngabriel@achp.gov. 


 


Sincerely, 


 


 


 


Tom McCulloch, PhD. R.P.A. 


Assistant Director 


Federal Property Management Section 


Office of Federal Agency Programs 


  


 


Enclosure 
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Subject: Re: NHPA APE letter to FWS
 
Hi All,
Can someone send me the ACHP letter referenced?  Want to make sure I'm on the same page.

I was involved in R-line issues but unfortunately wasn't part of the NHPA issues, but I'll try to
track down info to answer the questions at hand.  

Thanks,
Angela

Angela Burgess 
Fish and Wildlife Biologist
Ecological Services
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
134 Union Blvd., Lakewood, Colorado 80228
303-236-4263
angela_burgess@fws.gov

For FWS IR 5&7 ES employees:  For correspondence templates and resources, please see Interior Regions 5 and
7's Correspondence OneDrive or Headquarters' Briefing Paper Template Sharepoint.

From: Bernstein, Jeffrey P <Jeff.Bernstein@sol.doi.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, October 27, 2020 4:57 PM
To: Adams, Trish <trish_adams@fws.gov>; Freund, Kate <kate_freund@fws.gov>; Raymond, Anan
<anan_raymond@fws.gov>; Nuss, John <john_nuss@fws.gov>
Cc: Burgess, Angela <Angela_Burgess@fws.gov>; VanNess, Meg <Meg_VanNess@fws.gov>
Subject: Re: NHPA APE letter to FWS
 
Thanks Trish.  

Meg and Angela - In case my email wasn't forwarded, here's what I asked:

  
 

  

Is this something you can generated?  Also, who was the SOL attorney working on the case? 
Thanks

(b) (5)

https://doimspp-my.sharepoint.com/:f:/g/personal/gilbert_varela_fws_gov1/EiBmVUDiS-JOs-4kMRl-FQUBXDAWQaWLqXQUkfLa1L3u7Q?e=sw3n9K
https://doimspp-my.sharepoint.com/:f:/g/personal/gilbert_varela_fws_gov1/EiBmVUDiS-JOs-4kMRl-FQUBXDAWQaWLqXQUkfLa1L3u7Q?e=sw3n9K
https://doimspp.sharepoint.com/sites/fws-FF09X00000/SitePages/Briefing-papers.aspx?CT=1592234498488&OR=OWA-NT&CID=ffd51f3a-d895-a957-b04d-234ca246486d


Jeff Bernstein
Attorney-Advisor
U.S. Department of the Interior
Office of the Solicitor
503-231-2355

NOTICE: This e-mail (including any attachments) is intended for the use of
the individual or entity to whom or which it is addressed. It may contain
information that is privileged, confidential, or otherwise protected by
applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient or the employee or
agent responsible for delivery of this e-mail to the intended recipient,
you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, copying, or
use of this e-mail or its contents is strictly prohibited. If you have
received this e-mail in error, please notify the sender immediately and
destroy all copies. Thank you.

From: Adams, Trish <trish_adams@fws.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, October 27, 2020 12:35 PM
To: Bernstein, Jeffrey P <Jeff.Bernstein@sol.doi.gov>; Freund, Kate <kate_freund@fws.gov>;
Raymond, Anan <anan_raymond@fws.gov>; Nuss, John <john_nuss@fws.gov>
Cc: Burgess, Angela <Angela_Burgess@fws.gov>; VanNess, Meg <Meg_VanNess@fws.gov>
Subject: Re: NHPA APE letter to FWS
 
Hi All,

I know a little about the R-project NHPA issues, but not enough to really answer Jeff's
questions in any detail.   I do know that before they issued the permit, the concerns raised by
the SHPO/ACHP were resolved... but not sure how!  I recommend talking with Meg VanNess or
Angela Burgess in R6 (cc'd here).

Not sure if you're aware, but we were sued on R-project and NHPA compliance was part of it.

Thanks, Trish

Trish Adams
National Habitat Conservation Planning Coordinator
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service Headquarters
Branch of Recovery and Conservation Planning
Ecological Services, MS: ES
5275 Leesburg Pike
Falls Church, VA 22041-3803
Office Phone:703-358-2120
Office Fax: 703-358-1800
Office location:  2W010C



Email: trish_adams@fws.gov

From: Bernstein, Jeffrey P <Jeff.Bernstein@sol.doi.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, October 27, 2020 2:22 PM
To: Freund, Kate <kate_freund@fws.gov>; Raymond, Anan <anan_raymond@fws.gov>; Nuss, John
<john_nuss@fws.gov>; Adams, Trish <trish_adams@fws.gov>
Subject: Re: NHPA APE letter to FWS
 
Kate - good idea.  Thanks.  Will someone please ask Service personnel in the region who in SOL
they were working with.  

Jeff Bernstein
Attorney-Advisor
U.S. Department of the Interior
Office of the Solicitor
503-231-2355

NOTICE: This e-mail (including any attachments) is intended for the use of
the individual or entity to whom or which it is addressed. It may contain
information that is privileged, confidential, or otherwise protected by
applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient or the employee or
agent responsible for delivery of this e-mail to the intended recipient,
you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, copying, or
use of this e-mail or its contents is strictly prohibited. If you have
received this e-mail in error, please notify the sender immediately and
destroy all copies. Thank you.

From: Freund, Kate <kate_freund@fws.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, October 27, 2020 9:23 AM
To: Bernstein, Jeffrey P <Jeff.Bernstein@sol.doi.gov>; Raymond, Anan <anan_raymond@fws.gov>;
Nuss, John <john_nuss@fws.gov>; Adams, Trish <trish_adams@fws.gov>
Subject: Re: NHPA APE letter to FWS
 
Hi Jeff - I'm copying Trish on your question regarding the details being the ACHP letter - this
was not in our region so I don't have any additional information. Trish, are you familiar enough
with this one to help answer Jeff's questions, or could connect him with the right people in the
region? Jeff, perhaps talking to their regional solicitor would be most helpful?

Kate Freund
Conservation Planning/Hydropower
Ecological Services
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service

mailto:trish_adams@fws.gov


503-702-8044

From: Bernstein, Jeffrey P <Jeff.Bernstein@sol.doi.gov>
Sent: Monday, October 26, 2020 3:28 PM
To: Raymond, Anan <anan_raymond@fws.gov>; Nuss, John <john_nuss@fws.gov>
Cc: Freund, Kate <kate_freund@fws.gov>
Subject: Re: NHPA APE letter to FWS
 
Attorney-client privileged information

  

.  

Jeff Bernstein
Attorney-Advisor
U.S. Department of the Interior
Office of the Solicitor
503-231-2355

NOTICE: This e-mail (including any attachments) is intended for the use of
the individual or entity to whom or which it is addressed. It may contain
information that is privileged, confidential, or otherwise protected by
applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient or the employee or
agent responsible for delivery of this e-mail to the intended recipient,
you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution, copying, or
use of this e-mail or its contents is strictly prohibited. If you have
received this e-mail in error, please notify the sender immediately and
destroy all copies. Thank you.

From: Raymond, Anan <anan_raymond@fws.gov>
Sent: Monday, October 26, 2020 2:54 PM
To: Nuss, John <john_nuss@fws.gov>
Cc: Freund, Kate <kate_freund@fws.gov>; Bernstein, Jeffrey P <Jeff.Bernstein@sol.doi.gov>
Subject: Re: NHPA APE letter to FWS
 
Thanks, I recall this now. I forgot how old it is. 
(b) (5)

(b) (5)



-A 

(b) (5)




